
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY, 29 APRIL 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Chairman: Councillor Lord Palmer  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter  
 

 
Councillors: 
 

Alex Brodkin 
Geof Cooke 
 

Sury Khatri 
Graham Old 
 

Hugh Rayner 
 

 
Substitute Members: 
 

Jack Cohen 
Andreas Ioannidis 
 

Arjun Mittra 
Susette Palmer 
 

Stephen Sowerby 
Andreas Tambourides 
 

 
Independent Members: 
 

Richard Harbord Debra Lewis  
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Chidilim Agada 020 8359 2037 chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (If any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

6.   Annual Report of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 2013 - 2014  
 

1 - 18 

7.   Audit Plan 2013/14  
 

19 - 40 

8.   External Audit Progress Update  
 

The External Auditors, Grant Thornton LLP, will give a verbal 
update at the meeting. 

 

9.   Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Progress 
Report up to 31st March 2014  
 

41 - 82 

10.   Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan and Risk 
Management Approach 2014-15  
 

83 - 120 

11.   Risk Management Framework  
 

121 - 148 

12.   Group Accounts 2013/14  
 

149 - 158 

13.   Work Programme for 2014/15  
 

159 - 168 

14.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Chidilim Agada 
020 8359 2037 chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Audit Committee 

Date 29 April 2014 

Subject Annual Report of the Corporate Anti-
Fraud Team 2013 – 2014 

Report of Assurance Assistant Director 

Summary The Committee is asked to consider and comment on 
the CAFT Annual Report 2013-14. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Clair Green  

Assurance Assistant Director  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected None 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council  

Enclosures Appendix A: CAFT Annual Report 2013 -14 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Clair Green – 0208 359 7791 
clair.green@barnet.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Audit Committee considers and comments on the Corporate 

Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Annual Report 2013 -14. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Delegated Powers Report (ref: BT/2004-05 -2 March 2004) - The Corporate 

Anti Fraud Team (CAFT) was launched on 7th May
[...]
od relations between those with 
a protected characteristic and those without.  The, relevant, ‘protected 
characteristics’ are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 

2



 

maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation.  It also covers 
marriage and civil partnership with regard to elimination discrimination 

 
5.2 Effective systems of anti-fraud provide assurance on the effective allocation of 

resources and quality of service provision for the benefit of the entire 
community. 

 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 

Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 The structure and budget that CAFT operate within has proven successful and 

provides sufficient resource and commitment that is required to carry out an 
effective anti fraud service and deliver the key objectives as set out within the 
strategy. 

 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS (Relevant section from the Constitution, 

Key/Non-Key Decision) 
 
8.1 The Council’s Constitution under Responsibility for Functions - The Audit 

Committee’s terms of reference, details the functions of the Audit Committee 
including, “To monitor Council policies on Raising Concerns at Work” and the 
anti-fraud and anti-corruption strategy. 

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 Attached to this report at Appendix A is the CAFT Annual Report 2013-14.  
 
9.2 The purpose of this annual report is to provide the Committee with a summary 

on the outcome of all CAFT work undertaken during 2013-14 as set out in the 
approved 2013-14 annual strategy and work plan. 

  
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None. 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) N/A 

 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Corporate Anti Fraud Team (CAFT) 

Annual Report 2013/14 
 
 
 
 

7
th

 April 2014 

Clair Green 

Assurance 
[...]
e had rented the property in the past, but admitted when interviewed under 

caution that she did own the property. She was prosecuted and pleaded guilty to making a false 

homeless application and was sentenced to a 12 month community punishment order and to 

undertake 50 hours of unpaid work.  

 

Manzoor Qader 

Relates to a joint investigation involving CAFT, DWP and Enfield Council into the benefit claim of Mr 

Manzoor Qader and his partner Miss Hannah Grigson. Investigations established that the owner of the 

property that he was claiming housing benefit from in Barnet was Miss Grigson, who was actually the 

Mother of Mr Qader’s four children. Further investigations showed that he actually owned another 

property in Enfield.  The benefit claim was cancelled and the housing and council tax benefit 

overpayment in Barnet amounted to £27,359.06, with a DWP overpayment of £19,506.64.  Both parties 

were prosecuted and pleaded guilty to all charges and were both subsequently given 12 months in 

prison. POCA proceedings are currently taking place to recover the benefit overpayments. 

18



 

 
 
 
 

  

 

Meeting Audit Committee 

Date 29 April 2014 

Subject Audit Plan 2013/14 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Summary This report advises the committee of Grant Thornton’s Audit 
Plan for 2013/14 and provides an update on results of interim 
audit work to date 

Officer Contributors Paul Thorogood – Head of Finance, Financial Services 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected 

Key decision 

Not applicable 

No 

Enclosures 
Appendix A – Audit Plan 2013/14 

For decision by Audit Committee 

Function of Council 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information:  Paul Thorogood – Head of Finance, Financial Services                                                 
07725 652910 

 

 
 
  

AGENDA ITEM 7

19



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The Audit Committee are asked to note Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for 2013/14. 

 
1.2 The Audit Committee are asked to note the audit fee of £224,100 for 2013/14 as set 

out in paragraph 9.14. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 

2.1 Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for 2012/13 was noted at the Audit Committee of 8 April 
2013. 
 

2.2 The indicative audit fee of £224,100 for 2013/14 was noted at Audit Committee on 24 
July 2013. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 The Audit Plan 2013/14 will assess fundamental aspects of financial standing and 
performance management in Barnet, that relates to the Council’s ‘Better Services with 
Less Money’ corporate priority. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 

4.1 The Audit Plan 2013/14 highlights the Council’s statutory responsibility in respect of 
producing the financial statements. Without appropriate close down processes in place 
and references to local government financial reporting policies there is a risk that 
statutory deadlines may be missed or accounting policies misinterpreted without the 
appropriate reference to the external auditors views or concerns. The consequence of 
this could result in qualified financial statements or a qualified value for money opinion. 
 

5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

5.1 The Audit Plan 2013/14 has the potential to cover the inspection and assessment of all 
services within the authority that, in turn, impacts on all members of the community. 

 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance and 

Value for Money, Staffing, ICT, Property, Sustainability)  
 
6.1 This report sets out the timeline and framework for the assessment of the Council’s 

financial reporting, management and standing, as well as value for money. 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS 
 
8.1 Constitution Part 3, Section 2 details the functions of the Audit Committee including “to 

consider the external auditor’s annual letter” and “to comment on the scope and depth of 
external audit work and to ensure it gives value for money” 

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
9.1 The purpose of the Audit Plan is to highlight the key elements of Grant Thornton’s 

2013/14 external audit strategy for the Council. It is compiled based on their audit risk 

20



 

assessment and discussions of key risks with management. It is reported to the Audit 
Committee as those charged with governance for consideration in accordance with 
International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260. 
 

9.2 The audit plan identifies that Grant Thornton are responsible for performing the audit in 
accordance with ISAs (UK and Ireland) and to give an opinion on the Council’s financial 
statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight of those charged 
with governance. 
 

9.3 The Audit Plan 2013/14 includes details on the audit approach to be followed by Grant 
Thornton as well as an update on their response to key risks from the results of interim 
audit work carried out. 
 

9.4 The Audit Plan 2013/14 sets out a number of challenges and opportunities that Grant 
Thornton have identified and taken into consideration in planning their audit. These 
challenges and opportunities are as follows: 
 

9.4.1 Managing the Council’s Finances 
 
Grant Thornton will monitor the Council’s progress in developing a balanced budget for 
2014/15 and responding to financial challenges as part of their value for money 
conclusion as well as reviewing progress against the planned capital programme. 
 

9.4.2 One Barnet Transformation Programme 
 

Grant Thornton will consider the accounting treatment in relation to both the CSG 
(Customer Support Group) and RE (Regional Enterprise) contracts and consider the 
performance monitoring arrangements in place around the CSG contract and refuse 
contract as part of their value for money conclusion. 
 

9.4.3 The Better Care Fund 
 

Grant Thornton will review the progress made by the Council to agree the Better Care 
[...]
for money is intended to be achieved 
and measured. 

• Considering the response made to the elector objections raised in 2012/13 and the 
progress made against improvement plans. 

 
9.14 The audit plan confirms the indicative audit fee of £224,100 for 2013/14 which was 

presented at Audit Committee on 24 July 2013. The audit plan fee is set by the Audit 
Commission under Section 7 of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and is therefore not 
negotiable by the Council. 
 

10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None. 

 
 

 
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) AD 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) CE 

24



©
  2

01
4 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

U
K

 L
LP

  
 | 

 L
B

 B
ar

ne
t 

A
ud

it 
P

la
n 

(1
31

4)

T
h

e 
A

u
d

it
 P

la
n

fo
r 

L
o

n
d

o
n

 B
o

ro
u
gh

 o
f 

B
ar

n
et

Y
e

a
r 

e
n

d
e

d
 3

1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1

4

2
9

 A
p

ri
l 
2

0
1

4

P
a
u

l 
H

u
g

h
e
s

E
n
g
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

L
e
a
d

T
0
2
0
7
 7

2
8
 2

2
5
6

E
p
a
u
l.
h
u
g
h
e
s
@

u
k
.g

t.
c
o
m

N
ic

k
 T

a
y
lo

r

M
a
n
a
g
e
r

T
0
1
2
2
3
 2

2
5
5
1
4

E
n
ic

k
.t

a
y
lo

r@
u
k
.g

t.
c
o
m

C
h

ri
s
 P

o
o

le

E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e

T
0
2
0
7
 7

2
8
 3

3
3
4

E
c
h
ri
s
.p

o
o
le

@
u
k
.g

t.
c
o
m

25



T
h
e
co
n
te
n
ts

o
f
th
is
re
p
o
rt

re
la
te

o
n
ly

to
th
e
m
at
te
rs

w
h
ic
h
h
av
e
co
m
e
to

o
u
r
at
te
n
ti
o
n
,

w
h
ic
h
w
e
b
el
ie
v
e
n
ee
d
to

b
e
re
p
o
rt
ed

to
yo
u
as

p
ar
t
o
f
o
u
r
au
d
it
p
ro
ce
ss
.

It
is

n
o
t
a

co
m
p
re
h
en
si
v
e
re
co
rd

o
f
al
l
th
e
re
le
v
an
t
m
at
te
rs
,
w
h
ic
h
m
ay

b
e
su
b
je
ct

to
ch
an
ge
,
an
d
in

p
ar
ti
cu
la
r
w
e
ca
n
n
o
t
b
e
h
el
d
re
sp
o
n
si
b
le
to

yo
u
fo
r
re
p
o
rt
in
g
al
l
o
f
th
e
ri
sk
s
w
h
ic
h
m
ay

af
fe
ct

th
e
C
o
u
n
ci
l
o
r
an
y
w
ea
k
n
es
se
s
in

yo
u
r
in
te
rn
al
co
n
tr
o
ls
.
T
h
is
re
p
o
rt
h
as

b
ee
n
p
re
p
ar
ed

so
le
ly

fo
r
yo
u
r
b
en
ef
it
an
d
sh
o
u
ld

n
o
t
b
e
q
u
o
te
d
in

w
h
o
le

o
r
in

p
ar
t
w
[...]
 o
u

r 

c
o

n
c
lu

s
io

n
s
 u

n
d

e
r 

th
e

 C
o

d
e

. 

It
 i
s
 t
h

e
 r

e
s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ty

 o
f 
th

e
 C

o
u

n
c
il 

to
 e

n
s
u

re
 t
h

a
t 
p

ro
p

e
r 

a
rr

a
n

g
e

m
e

n
ts

 a
re

 i
n

 p
la

c
e

 f
o

r 

th
e

 c
o

n
d

u
c
t 
o

f 
it
s
 b

u
s
in

e
s
s
, 
a

n
d

 t
h

a
t 
p

u
b

lic
 m

o
n

e
y
 i
s
 s

a
fe

g
u

a
rd

e
d

 a
n

d
 p

ro
p

e
rl

y
 

a
c
c
o

u
n

te
d

 f
o

r.
  
W

e
 h

a
v
e

 c
o

n
s
id

e
re

d
 h

o
w

 t
h

e
 C

o
u

n
c
il 

is
 f
u

lf
ill

in
g

 t
h

e
s
e

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ti
e
s
. 

39



©
 2

01
4 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

U
K

 L
LP

. 
A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

. 

'G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n'

 m
ea

ns
 G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
U

K
 L

LP
, 

a 
lim

ite
d 

lia
bi

lit
y

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

is
 a

 m
em

be
r 

fir
m

 o
f 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
n

al
 L

td
 

(G
ra

nt
T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l).
 R

ef
er

en
ce

s 
to

 'G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n'

 a
re

 
to

 t
he

 b
ra

nd
 u

nd
er

 w
hi

ch
 t

he
 G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s 

op
er

at
e 

an
d 

re
fe

r 
to

 o
ne

 o
r 

m
or

e 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s,

 a
s 

th
e 

co
nt

ex
t 

re
qu

ire
s.

 
G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l 

an
d 

th
e 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s 
ar

e 
no

t 
a 

w
or

ld
w

id
e 

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
ar

e 
de

liv
er

ed
 i

nd
ep

en
de

nt
ly

 b
y 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s,
 w

hi
ch

 a
re

 n
ot

 r
es

po
ns

ib
le

 f
or

 t
he

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
or

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

of
 o

ne
 a

no
th

er
. 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l 
do

es
 n

ot
 p

ro
vi

de
 

se
rv

ic
es

 t
o 

cl
ie

nt
s.

 

g
ra

n
t-

th
o

rn
to

n
.c

o
.u

k

40



1 

 
 
 
 
  

Meeting Audit Committee 

Date 29 April 2014 

Subject Internal Audit Exception Recommendations 
Report and Progress Report up to 31st 
March 2014 

Report of Head of Internal Audit 

Summary Members are asked to note the progress against internal audit 
recommendations and work completed to date on the Internal 
Audit Annual Plan 2013-14 and high priority recommendations. 

Officer Contributors Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit  

Status (public or 

exempt) 

Public 

Wards Affected None 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 

exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix A: Internal Audit Progress Report (up to 31st March 
2014) 

Appendix B: Work completed in Q4 to 31st March 2014 

Appendix C: Work in progress at 31st March 2014 

Appendix D: Internal Audit Effectiveness Indicators 

Appendix E: Internal Audit Recommendations quarter 4 (end of 
March) 

Contact for Further 

Information: 

Caroline Glitre  020 8359 3721  

AGENDA ITEM 9

41



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Committee note the progress against internal audit 
recommendations and work completed to date on the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan 2013-14 & high priority recommendations. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Audit Committee 11 March 2010 (Decision Item 10) - the Committee accepted 

that there would be progress reports to all future meetings of the Committee 
and, that for all “limited” or “no assurance” audits, there should be a brief 
explanation of the issues identified.   

2.2 Audit Committee 21 September 2010 (Decision Item 8) – the Committee 
agreed that where an audit had limited assurance that greater detail be 
provided than previously. 

2.3 Audit Committee 17 February 2011 (Decision Item 7) – the Committee (i) 
agreed that a report would be prepared quarterly regarding those internal 
audit recommendations not implemented (ii) requested that the table of 
priority 1 recommendations should in future indicate what date 
recommendations were made to service areas and the implementation date. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 All internal audit and risk ma
[...]

w

e
rs

 A
c
t 
2

0
0

0

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 
c
a

u
ti
o

n
s

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 
W

h
is

tl
e

b
lo

w
in

g
 r

e
fe

rr
a

ls
 r

e
c
e

iv
e

d

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 
a

d
m

in
is

tr
a

ti
o

n
 p

e
n

a
lt
ie

s
T

e
n

a
n

c
y
 F

ra
u

d
 T

e
a

m
 

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 
p

ro
s
e

c
u

ti
o

n
s

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 
T

e
n

a
n

c
y
 F

ra
u

d
 i
n

v
e

s
ti
g

a
ti
o

n
s

T
o

ta
l 
n

u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
b

e
n

e
fi
t 
s
a

n
c
ti
o

n
s

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 
p

ro
p

e
rt

ie
s
 r

e
c
o

v
e

re
d

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 
s
a

n
c
ti
o

n
s
 p

e
r 

in
v
e

s
ti
g

a
ti
o

n
s
 o

ff
ic

e
r

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 
R

ig
h

t 
to

 B
u

y
s
 a

p
p

lic
a

ti
o

n
s
 d

e
n

ie
d

 a
s
 a

 r
e

s
u

lt
 o

f 

C
A

F
T

 i
n

te
rv

e
n

ti
o

n
 

T
o

ta
l 
a

m
o

u
n

t 
o

f 
S

in
g

le
 P

e
rs

o
n

 D
is

c
o

u
n

t 
c
o

u
n

c
il 

ta
x
 b

e
n

e
fi
t 
/ 

s
u

p
p

o
rt

 f
ra

u
d

 i
d

e
n

ti
fi
e

d
*

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
r 

H
o

m
e

le
s
s
 A

p
p

lic
a

ti
o

n
s
 d

e
n

ie
d

 a
s
 a

 r
e

s
u

lt
 o

f 

C
A

F
T

 i
n

te
rv

e
n

ti
o

n
 

120



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Audit Committee 

Date 29th April 2014 

Subject Risk Management Framework  

Report of Assurance Director  

Summary The Risk Management Framework is reviewed on an 
annual basis. This report seeks to inform the Audit 
Committee of the minor revisions to the risk 
management framework.   

 

 
Officer Contributors Courtney Davis, Risk Assurance Manager  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected None 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix A: Risk Management Framework  

Contact for Further 
Information: 

 
Courtney Davis 020 8359 4901 

 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 11

121



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee note minor amendments made to the Risk 

Management Framework.  
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Audit Committee March 2011 - That the revised Risk Management Policy 

Statement and Strategy be accepted as the policy and procedure by which the 
Authority will monitor and manage risk. 

2.2  Audit Committee in April 2012 -That the revised Risk Management Policy 
Statement and Strategy be noted as the policy and procedure by which the 
Authority will identify, manage, monitor and report risks. 

 
2.3  Audit Committee July 2013 - That the Committee note minor amendments 

made to the Risk Management Strategy, and to note the change in the 
arrangements from a Risk Management Strategy to a Risk Management 
Framework. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 All internal audit and risk management planned activity is aligned with the 

Council’s objectives set out in the Corporate Plan 2013-2016, and thus 
supports the delivery of those objectives by ensuring the internal control 
environment is underpinned by a strong risk management processes and 
procedures and giving an auditor judgement on the effectiveness of the 
management of the risks associated with delivery of the service. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Without consistent guidelines surrounding the application of risk management 

appropriate mitigation strategies to minimise risk may not be used, exposing 
the Council to loss, damage or injury. 

 
4.2 Without a risk management framework decisions could be made without due 

consideration to the risks involved to the various option proposed. 
 
4.3 Policy and procedures require updating to ensure practice does not deviate 

from the approach approved by Members. 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 Effective systems of audit, internal control and governance provide assurance 

on the effective allocation of resources and quality of service provision for the 
benefit of the entire community. Individual audits assess, as appropriate, the 
differential aspects on different groups of individuals to ensure compliance 
with the Council’s duties un
[...]
                       
07725 652910 

 

 

 

  

AGENDA ITEM 12

149



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 The Audit Committee, as ‘those charged with Governance’, are asked to note the 

proposed approach to producing group accounts for 2013/14.  The Committee are 
asked to comment on the policy devised for Group Accounting prior to the 
finalisation of the accounts.  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Closure of Accounts 2013/14 will assess fundamental aspects of financial standing, 

performance management and value for money in Barnet, these areas cut across all 
council priorities. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 It is important that the Council has a clear rationale for producing/not producing group 

accounts in accordance with Section 9 of the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the UK (the Code) as well as International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS). Failure to not comply with the Code and IFRS could result in misinterpretation by 
users of the Council’s statutory accounts. 
 

5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 There are no equalities and diversity issues arising from the content of this report. 
 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance and 

Value for Money, Staffing, ICT, Property, Sustainability)  
 
6.1 This report sets out proposals by officers on whether or not to produce group accounts 

for 2013/14 for the reasons contained within Section 9 of the report. 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS 
 
8.1 Schedule 1 to the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 

Regulations 2000 sets out the Council functions that are not allocated to the Executive. 
In line with the Council’s constitution (Responsibility for Functions), the Audit Committee 
is responsible to consider whether appropriate accounting policies have been followed as 
part of its function of reviewing and approving the annual statement of accounts. 

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 Previous Approach to Group Accounts/Consolidated Financial Statements 
9.1 Prior to the 2012/13 financial year, the Council had produced group accounts to 

consolidate the accounts of its subsidiaries. At the end of the 2012/13 financial year 
these were: 

• The Barnet Group Ltd 

150



 

• Barnet Homes Ltd 

• Your Choice Barnet Ltd 
 
9.2 Following agreement between the Council and Grant Thornton, as the Council’s external 

auditors, at the end of 2012/13 group accounts were not produced. This was on the basis 
that they are not materially different to the single entity accounts for the Council. 
 

9.3 During 2012/13, the Council also entered into a joint venture to form the Inglis 
Consortium LLP with VSM Estates Ltd and Annington Property Ltd. The Council’s 
contribution to the joint venture was the freehold interest in the Mill Hill Depot in return for 
13.9% of the profit made by the venture. Although the Council have only 13.9% they do 
have equal influence on the Board, however all risks and rewards are shared on the 
proportion of capital provided. 
Current Group Structure 

9.4 During the 2013/14 financial year the Council has set up Barnet (Holdings) Ltd. as a local 
authority trading account which has subsequently entered into a joint venture with Capita 
Ltd. to form RE (Regional Enterprise) Ltd. 
 

9.5 The current group structure for the Council, as at March 2014, is set out in Appendix A. 
 

9.6 In line with previous practice and in line with International Accounting Standard 24 – 
Related Party Disclosures, officers have considered other parties (see Appendix D) 
which could form part of the Council group accounts however do not believe any meet 
the criteria where the Council: 
 

• Has control or joint control over another reporting entity 

• Has significant influence over another reporting entity 

• Is a member of the key management person
[...]
DATIONS 

1.1 That the programme of work for the Committee as set out in Appendix A 
be approved. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1 The Audit Committee reviews its work plan against its terms of reference on 
an annual basis; the last decision in relation to this matter was 8th April 2013.  
Previously the Audit Committee decided that training would be provided as 
and when requested. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Audit Committee provides the Council with independent assurance and 

effective challenge and, therefore, the Committee is central to the provision of 
effective governance. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee in the Constitution defines 

the purpose of the Audit Committee as :- 
 

“to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the associated control environment, 
independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial 
reporting process.” 
 

4.2 Without a forward work plan there is a risk that the Audit Committee may 
not effectively discharge it’s responsibilities under the Constitution. 

  
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 Pursuant to section 149 of the Equality Act, 2010, the council has a public 

sector duty to have due regard to eliminating unlawful discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under 
the Act; advancing equality of opportunity between those with a protected 
characteristic and those without; promoting good relations between those with 
a protected characteristic and those without.  The, relevant, ‘protected 
characteristics’ are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation.  It also covers 
marriage and civil partnership with re
[...]
s
s
u
e
s
 a
ri
s
in
g
 f
ro
m
 t
h
e
 

a
u
d
it
 o
f 
th
e
 a
c
c
o
u
n
ts
. 

R
e
p
o
rt
 t
o
 t
h
o
s
e
 c
h
a
rg
e
d
 w

it
h
 G

o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 

(I
S
A
2
6
0
) 

D
C
O
O
 

 

J
u
ly
 

●
 

R
E

V
IE

W
 O

F
 E

F
F

E
C

T
IV

E
N

E
S

S
 

 
 

 

1
6
 

T
h
e
 A
u
d
it
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 s
h
a
ll 
p
re
p
a
re
 a
 r
e
p
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
c
il 
o
n
 a
n
n
u
a
l 
b
a
s
is
 o
n
 i
ts
 a
c
ti
v
it
y
 a
n
d
 

e
ff
e
c
ti
v
e
n
e
s
s
. 

A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
 o
f 
th
e
 A
u
d
it
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 

C
h
a
ir
m
a
n
 

J
u
ly
 

●
 

O
T

H
E

R
 

 
 

 

 
N
/A
 

A
n
n
u
a
l 
W
o
rk
 P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 f
o
r 
fo
llo
w
in
g
 

y
e
a
r 

A
D
 

A
p
ri
l 

   
  
  
  
  
 R

e
p
o
rt

 A
u
th

o
rs

: 
  
  
  
  
  
 D

C
O

O
  

 
D

e
p
u
ty

 C
h
ie

f 
O

p
e
ra

ti
n
g
 O

ff
ic

e
r 

 
A

D
 

 
 

A
s
s
u
ra

n
c
e
 D

ir
e
c
to

r 
  
  
  
 

 
A

A
D

 
 

 
A

s
s
u
ra

n
c
e
 A

s
s
is

ta
n
t 
D

ir
e
c
to

r 
H

o
IA

 
 

 
H

e
a
d
 o

f 
In

te
rn

a
l 
A

u
d
it
 a

n
d
 A

n
ti
 F

ra
u
d
  

168


	Agenda
	6 Annual Report of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 2013 - 2014
	Annual Report of CAFT 2013-14 - Appendix

	7 Audit Plan 2013/14
	Audit Plan 2013_14 - Appendix

	9 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Progress Report up to 31st March 2014
	Internal Audit Exception Recommendations - Appendix

	10 Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan and Risk Management Approach 2014-15
	Internal Audit and Anti Fraud and RM Annual Plan 2014-15 - Appendix

	11 Risk Management Framework
	Risk Management Framework - Appendix

	12 Group Accounts 2013/14
	Group Accounts 2013_14 - Appendices A-D

	13 Work Programme for 2014/15
	Work Programme 2014-15 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Audit Committee 

 
29 April 2014 

 
Committee: 

 
*Councillor Lord Palmer OBE (Chairman) 

*Councillor Mark Shooter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Alex Brodkin 
*Councillor Geof Cooke 
 

*Councillor Sury Khatri 
*Councillor Graham Old 
 

 Councillor Hugh Rayner 
*Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
(Substitute) 

 
Independent Members: 

Richard Harbord  *Debra Lewis 
 

* denotes Member Present 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2014 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hugh Rayner (Councillor Andreas 
Tambourides substituting), Councillor Alex Brodkin and Mr Richard Harbord. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3): 
 
Members declared the following interests: 
 

Councillor Agenda Item Interest 

Mark Shooter 9 - Internal Audit 
Exception 
Recommendations 
Report and Progress 
Report up to 31st 
March 2014 

Non pecuniary interest as Councillor 
Shooter is a Local Authority 
appointed Governor at Beis Yaakov 
School.  Councillor Shooter 
remained in the room during the 
consideration of this item. 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
Details of the questions asked of, and the answers given by the Chairman were 
circulated and published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting.  Verbal responses 
were given to supplementary questions asked at the meeting. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
There were none. 
 



 

2 

6. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM 2013 - 2014 
(Agenda Item 6): 
 
The Assurance Assistant Director introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Annual Report 2013 -14 be 
noted. 
 

7. AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Deputy Chief Operating Officer, the Head of Finance (Customer Support Group, 
Capita) and also Mr Nick Taylor of Grant Thornton LLP (External Auditors) introduced 
the report.  The Committee discussed the report and raised questions on areas on which 
they required additional information. 

RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Committee note Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for 2013/14 with additional 
value for money work to be done in addition to the Customer Support Group 
(CSG) contract to include the controls relating to the RE contract as discussed 
and agreed by the Committee. 
 

(2) That the Committee note the audit fee of £224,100 for 2013/14 as set out in 
paragraph 9.14 of the report. 

 
8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE (Agenda Item 8): 

 
Mr Nick Taylor of Grant Thornton LLP (External Auditors) informed the Committee that 
the external audit process is progressing as planned and there are no other issues to 
report. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND 
PROGRESS REPORT UP TO 31ST MARCH 2014 (Agenda Item 9): 
 
For the audit on Financial Management, the Deputy Chief Operating Officer and the 
Commercial Customer Services Director assured the Committee that there was an “Inter 
Authority Agreement” between the Council and HBPLaw (Legal Shared Service) and that 
Service Level Agreements (SLAs) were only being put in place between HBPLaw and 
the Council’s partners where relevant, i.e. those who have also bought into the service, 
that is Re and Barnet Homes.  All Customer Support Group (CSG) legal work is included 
in the HBPLaw core hours as part of the Council’s SLA with HBPL.   The SLA for Re with 
HBPLaw was not in place at the time of the audit but has subsequently been agreed.  
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee note the progress against internal audit 
recommendations and work completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2013-14 
and high priority recommendations. 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN AND 
RISK MANAGEMENT APPROACH 2014-15 (Agenda Item 10): 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee endorse the Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud Strategy 
and Annual Plan and Risk Management Approach for 2014-15. 
 



 

3 

11. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (Agenda Item 11): 
 
The Assurance Director (Monitoring Officer) introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee note minor amendments made to the Risk 
Management Framework. 
 

12. GROUP ACCOUNTS 2013/14 (Agenda Item 12): 
 
The Head of Finance (Customer Support Group, Capita) introduced the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and agreed that the accounts of the Council’s 
subsidiaries should also be presented to the Committee for information and noting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee as “those charged with Governance” note the 
proposed approach to producing group accounts for 2013/14 and that the accounts for 
the Council’s subsidiaries be reported to the Audit Committee for noting alongside the 
Council’s accounts in July 2014. 
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15 (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Assurance Director (Monitoring Officer) introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED - That the programme of work for the Committee as set out in Appendix A to 
the report be approved. 
 

14. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 14): 
 
There were none. 
 

15. VOTE OF THANKS (Agenda Item ): 
 
It being the last meeting of the municipal year 2013/2014, the Vice-Chairman and the 
Committee thanked the Chairman, who will be retiring after having served for 24 years 
on the Council, for his hard work and the excellent way he had conducted the meetings 
of the Audit Committee over the past years. 
 
The Chairman thanked the members of the Committee, the Independent Members and 
the Officers for their hard work and the support he had received from them over the 
years.   
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.50pm 
 
 


